CUMBERLAND COUNCIL

ALLERDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2018 (VARIATION NO 1) (WORKINGTON) ORDER 2023

Cumberland Council hereby give notice that on 19 December 2023 it made the above Order under Sections 32, 33, 34, 35, 35A, 35C and 39 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Schedule 9 to the Act.

The Order shall come into operation on 8 January 2024 and its effect will be to remove Central Station Car Park, Workington, from the Allerdale Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2018.

A copy of the Order, the plan and a statement of reasons may be inspected during normal office hours at Cumberland Council, Customer Contact Centre, Civic Centre, Rickergate, Carlisle, CA3 8QG, at Cumberland Council Customer Service Centre, Allerdale House, Workington, CA14 3JY, and online at www.cumberland.gov.uk.

Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order or of any of its provisions on the grounds that it or they are not within the powers conferred by the Act, or that any requirement of the Act or of any instrument made under the Act has not been complied with, may apply for the purpose to the High Court within six weeks of the date the Order was made.

Dated: 28 December 2023

Simon Higgins, Director of Resources, Cumberland Council, Cumbria House, 117 Botchergate, Carlisle, CA1 1RD